

| Item |
|--------------------|
| Meeting2016 Apr 25 |

COUNCIL REPORT

| TO: | CITY MANAGER | DATE: | 2016 April 19 | |
|----------|---|----------------------------|----------------------|--|
| FROM: | DIRECTOR FINANCE | FILE: Reference: | 5820-20 52-03/16 | |
| SUBJECT: | CONTRACT AWARD 2016-05 2016 MAJOR ROAD REHABILITATION PROGRAM | | | |
| PURPOSE: | To obtain Council approval to award a construct Road Rehabilitation Program. | tion contrac | t for the 2016 Major | |

RECOMMENDATION:

1. **THAT** Council approve a contract award to WinVan Paving Ltd. for a total cost of \$1,952,877.05 including GST in the amount of \$92,994.15 for work as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

REPORT

Four (4) tenders for this contract ranging from \$1,952,877.05 to \$2,447,770.95 were received by the closing time on 2016 April 07. The work of this contract involves pavement rehabilitation work on various roads of the Major Roads Network, including asphaltic concrete cold milling, supply and placement of machine laid warm mix Superpave, machine laid lower course asphaltic concrete pavement, and other incidental work.

The lowest tenderer, WinVan Paving Ltd., has completed several contracts for the City in the past and all were completed to the satisfaction of the City. Our consultant's review indicates the contractor has the equipment and personnel necessary to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director Engineering concurs with this recommendation.

Funding for this requirement is provided under Capital projects EMA.0007 (\$1,859,900) which are included in the 2016 – 2020 Provisional Financial Plan.

inson

Denise Jorgenson DIRECTOR FINANCE

GC:SC/as

cc: Director Engineering